MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 128

Chapter 128.

An Act to authorize the town of Bucksport to retire its bonded indebtedness and to issue new bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Bucksport authorized to retire its bonded indebtednes.

-proviso.

May pass votes to carry out provisions of this act.

The town of Bucksport is hereby authorized to Section 1. retire its bonded indebtedness, by purchase or exchange, at the maturity thereof in such form and amount, and with such rates of interest, and payable at such times and in such manner as shall be determined by vote of said town, under a proper article in the warrant at a legal town meeting; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall authorize any increase in the indebtedness of said town.

Section 2. To carry into effect the provisions of this act, said town is hereby authorized to pass such votes as may be deemed necessary and proper to enter into and make any contract or agreement not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1903.

Chapter 129.

An Act relating to the Camden Trotting Park Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Powers and privileges.

Section I. The Camden Trotting Park Association, a corporation organized under the general laws of the state of Maine, and located at Camden, in the county of Knox, shall have and exercise all the powers, rights and privileges granted to and exercised by agricultural societies and similar corporations,

Shall have police power.

Section 2. Said corporation shall have all the police powers, together with all other powers and privileges, at all of its exhibitions of whatever name and nature, which are conferred upon agricultural societies by sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes.

Prohibitions. restrictions, forfeitures and penalties.

The prohibitions, restrictions, forfeitures, and penalties provided by section nineteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes, shall be applicable to all exhibitions of said corporation.

Passing enclosure of.

Whoever, contrary to the regulations of said corporation, shall enter or pass within the enclosure of its exhibition or fair grounds, shall forfeit to such corporation a sum not exceeding five dollars, to be recovered on complaint.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1903.

Снар. 130

contrary to regulations, how punished.

Chapter 130.

An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Somerset County to borrow a sum of money with which to build an extension to the Court house in Skowhegan, in said county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The treasurer of the county of Somerset is hereby authorized to procure a loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, of such sum or sums of money as the county commissioners of said county shall by order direct, not exceeding in all twenty-five thousand dollars, exclusive of and in addition to loans provided for by section seventeen of chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and seventy-six of the public laws of the state of Maine for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, to be expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county for the purpose of enlarging, improving and repairing the county court house and appurtenances thereof, in said county, the interest on said sum or sums to be paid annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times as said commissioners may agree upon, but the whole amount to be paid within twenty years; and the said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue his scrip as county treasurer therefor, with coupons for interest attached, or to issue interest bearing, negotiable promissory notes of said county therefor, payable in manner as aforesaid, such scrip, and coupons and notes to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county.

Section 2. But said county commissioners shall not authorize the loan hereinbefore provided until after notice and public hearing thereon by said county commissioners, which hearing shall be given at the court house in Skowhegan the second Tuesday of June, nineteen hundred three, and notice thereof, setting forth the time, place and purposes of said hearing shall be given by publication in each and every newspaper published in said county, the first publication in each newspaper to be at least thirty days before said hearing.

Loan authorized to county of Somerset.

-limit of amount of loan fixed.

-how to be expended.

—principal and interest, how to be paid.

Notice and hearing shall be given before loan is made.

-notice shall be published.